

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE)
INTEL CORPORATION)
MICROPROCESSOR ANTITRUST)
LITIGATION)
_____)

MDL No. 05-1717-JJF

ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC., a)
Delaware corporation, and AMD)
INTERNATIONAL SALES & SERVICE, LTD.,)
a Delaware corporation,)

C.A. No. 05-441-JJF

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,)
and INTEL KABUSHIKI KAISHA, a Japanese)
corporation,)

Defendants.)

_____)
PHIL PAUL, on behalf of himself)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

C.A. No. 05-485-JJF

v.)

CONSOLIDATED ACTION

INTEL CORPORATION,)
Defendant.)
_____)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF INTEL'S MOTION, PURSUANT TO
RULES 16 AND 56, FOR A PRETRIAL CONFERENCE TO SEEK THE
COURT'S DETERMINATION OF KEY ISSUES OF LAW THAT WILL
GOVERN COMPLETION OF PREPARATION AND TRIAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert E. Cooper
Daniel S. Floyd
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 900071
(213) 229-7000

Joseph Kattan
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8239

Darren B. Bernhard
Howrey LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-0800

Donn P. Pickett
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111-4067
Telephone: (415) 393-2000
Facsimile: (415) 393-2268

Dated: June 2, 2009

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
W. Harding Drane, Jr. (#1023)
Potter Anderson & Corroon, LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
wdrane@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendants
Intel Corporation and Intel Kabushiki Kaisha*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. RULE 16 AND RULE 56 AUTHORIZE PRETRIAL RESOLUTION
 OF LEGAL DISPUTES IN ORDER TO STREAMLINE PROCEEDINGS IN
 COMPLEX CASES 3

II. INTEL’S MOTION SEEKS RESOLUTION OF PURELY LEGAL ISSUES, NOT
 FACTUAL ISSUES 7

III. THE LEGAL DISPUTES PRESENTED HERE ARE RIPE FOR
 DECISION 10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT AMD TO IDENTIFY WHICH OF THE THOUSANDS
 OF POTENTIAL TRANSACTIONS IT INTENDS TO PLACE
 AT ISSUE 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Cox v. Sadd</i> , No. 1: 06-cv-35 (WLS), 2007 WL 2874234 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2007).....	4
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) cert. denied, 542 U.S. 953 (2004)	7
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 995 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	8
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 (a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(2)(A)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(2)(D)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(2)(P).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(e)	4
D. Del. LR 16.....	Passim
D. Del. LR 16.3.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Donald Slater et al., <i>Competition Law Proceedings Before the European Commission and the Right to a Fair Trial: No Need for Reform?</i> 5 European Competition J. 97, 129 (2009).....	3
